

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

.....X

Rafaela Espinal f/k/a Rafaela Espinal-Pacheo,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Index No.: 151246/2021

New York City Department of Education and Richard Carranza, Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education Individually, Cheryl Watson-Harris, Former First Deputy Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education Individually, David Hay, Ursulina Ramirez, New York City Department of Education Chief Operating Officer Individually and “John Does” and “Jane Does” 1-25 whose names are currently unknown,

Defendants.

.....X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

GOLDBERG LAW GROUP PLLC
Helen Setton
Israel Goldberg, Esq.
14 Wall Street, Suite 2064
New York, New York 10005
(212) 697-3250
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 2

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Timely 9

 II. Plaintiff’s EEOC Complaint Satisfied all Notice Requirements Under Education Law §3813 and Therefore No Formal Notice of Claim Was Required 13

 III. Plaintiff’s Complaint States Causes Of Action For Discrimination 16

 A. Standard of Review 17

 B. Plaintiff States A Claim for Discrimination under NYSHRL 22

 C. Plaintiff Meets the Minimal Standards Necessary to State a Claim of Discrimination under NYCHRL 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artis v Random House, Inc., 34 Misc 3d 858, 863-64 (Sup Ct 2011)..... 19

Askin v. Dep't of Educ. of City of New York, 110 A.D.3d 621, 622, (1st Dept. 2013)..... 31

Bacchus v. New York City Department of Education, 137 F. Supp. 3d 214, 234 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)
..... 16, 23

Back v Hastings On Hudson Union Free School Dist., 365 F3d 107, 119 (2nd Cir 2004)..... 33

Bennett v Health Mgt. Sys., Inc., 92 AD3d 29, 40-41 (1st Dept 2011)..... 28

Campbell v All. Nat. Inc., 107 F Supp 2d 234 (SDNY 2000)..... 25

Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp., 43 F.3d 29, 37 (2d Cir.1994) 22

Chertkova v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co., 92 F.3d 81, 91 (2d Cir. 1996) 23

Cron v Hargro Fabrics, Inc., 91 NY2d 362, 366 (1998) 12

Ctr. for Indep. of Disabled v Metro. Transportation Auth., 184 AD3d 197, 200-01 (1st Dept
2020)..... 9

Donlon v Bd. of Educ. of Greece Cent. School Dist., 06-CV-6027T, 2007 WL 108470, at *3
[WDNY Jan. 12, 2007] 14, 15

Edwards v Nicolai, 153 AD3d 440, 442 (1st Dept. 2017) 33

Espinosa v Weill Cornell Med. Coll., 105 Empl Prac Dec P 46733 [SDNY Mar. 19, 2021]..... 13

Ferraro v. NYC Dept. of Education, 115 A.D.3d 497, 982 N.Y.S.2d 746 (1st Dept. 2014) 10

Forrest v Jewish Guild for the Blind, 3 NY3d 295, 322 (2004) 21, 29, 31

Godbolt v Verizon New York Inc., 115 AD3d 493, 494 (1st Dept. 2014) 29

Grenzig v. Sachem School District, 13 CV 7278, 2014 WL 11191093, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11,
2014)..... 16, 29

Hardy v General Elec. Co., 270 AD2d 700, 701 (3rd Dept. 2000)..... 19

Harrington v. City of New York, 157 A.D.3d 582, 584 (1st Dep't 2018)..... 21, 31

Harvey v Metro. Life Ins. Co., 34 AD3d 364 (1st Dept 2006).....9

Howard v. MTA Metro-N. Commuter R.R., 866 F. Supp. 2d 196, 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....23

Krause v Lancer & Loader Group, LLC, 40 Misc 3d 385, 394 (Sup Ct 2013)..... 19

Kumar v. New York City Construction Authority, No. 10 Civ. 3559, 2011 WL 5929005, at *9
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011)17

Kushner v. Valenti, 285 F.Supp.2d 314, 316 (E.D.N.Y.2003)..... 14, 15

Langella v Mahopac Cent. School Dist., 18-CV-10023 (NSR), 2020 WL 2836760, at *15
[SDNY May 31, 2020] 13

Leibowitz v. Cornell University, 445 F.3d 586, 593 (2d Cir. 2006)20

Leon v. Martinez, 84 N.Y.2d 83, 87–88, 614 N.Y.S.2d 972, 638 N.E.2d 511 (1994) 18

Littlejohn v City of New York, 795 F3d 297, 311 (2nd Cir. 2015) 22, 25, 32

Livingston v. Roosevelt Union Free Sch. Dist., No. 17-CV-4189 (JMA)(SIL), 2020 WL
1172642, at *5 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2020), *adopted by*, 2020 WL 1166450 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 11,
2020).....12

Luciano v. Olsten Corp., 110 F.3d 210, 215 (2d Cir.1997) 22, 29

Matter of McIntosh v. Dept. of Educ. of the City of NY, 115 A.D.3d 464, 981 (1st Dept. 2014) 28

Matter of McIntosh v. Dept. of Educ. of the City of NY, 115 A.D.3d 464, 981 N.Y.S.2d 531 (1st
Dept. 2014).....33

Matter of Mennella v Uniondale Union Free School Dist., 287 AD2d 636, 636-37 (2nd Dept.
2001)..... 14, 15

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973).....20

Melman v Montefiore Med. Ctr., 946 NYS2d 27, 32 (1st Dept 2012 19, 31

Morgan v NYS Atty. Gen.'s Off., 96 Empl Prac Dec P 44760 (SDNY Feb. 8, 2013) 10

Nonnon v City of New York, 9 NY3d 825, 827 (2007) 18

Parochial Bus Sys., Inc. v Bd. of Educ. of City of New York, 60 NY2d 539, 547 (1983)..... 14, 15

Pepler v. Coyne, 33 A.D.3d 434, 435, 822 N.Y.S.2d 516 (1st Dep't 2006)..... 18

Petit v Dept. of Educ. of City of New York, 177 AD3d 402, 403-04 (1st Dept. 2019)..... 10, 18, 26

Price Waterhouse v Hopkins, 490 US 228, 251, [1989] 33

Pustilnik v Battery Park City Auth., 71 Misc 3d 1058, 1071 [Sup Ct 2021] 26, 34

Riccardo v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ., No. 16 Civ. 4891 (LAK) (JCF), 2016 WL 7106048, at *6-7
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016), *adopted sub nom.*, United States v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ., 2017 WL
 57854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2017)..... 13, 16, 17

Riordan v E. Rochester Schools, 291 AD2d 922, 923 (4th Dept. 2002)..... 15

Rovello v Orofino Realty Co., Inc., 40 NY2d 633, 635 (1976) 12

Suri v Grey Glob. Group, Inc., 164 AD3d 108, 128 (1st Dept 2018)..... 28

Swierkiewicz v Sorema N. A., 534 US 506, 512, 122 S Ct 992, 998, 152 L Ed 2d 1(2002).. 19, 20

Tolbert v Smith, 790 F3d 427, 437 (2nd Cir 2015)..... 22, 24, 25, 32

Vega v Hempstead Union Free School Dist., 801 F3d 72, 84 (2nd Cir 2015) 20, 23, 27

Vig v. NY Hairspray Co., L.P., 67 A.D.3d 140, 145, 885 N.Y.S.2d 74 (1st Dept. 2009)18, 19, 30,
 31

Williams v New York City Hous. Auth., 61 AD3d 62, 66 (1st Dept. 2009) 30, 31

Zimmermann v. Assoc. First Capital Corp., 251 F.3d 376, 381 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25, 32

Statutes

CPLR 3211 17, 18

Education Law § 3813..... 3

New York Education Law § 381313

Restoration Act26
